Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions

This statement will require governments with defined benefit pension plans to record a net
pension liability on their balance sheets.  That liability equals the difference between the total
pension liability and the value of assets set aside in a pension plan to pay benefits.  The
Statement calls for immediate recognition of more pension expense than is currently required.
This includes immediate recognition of annual service cost and interest on the pension liability,
plus the effect of changes in benefit terms on the net pension liability.  Statement No. 68, which
primarily relates to reporting by governments that provide pensions to their employees, is
effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2014.  The University is currently evaluating
the impact this standard will have on the financial statements when adopted; however, the
University believes that the impact will be material.

11. Restatement

The University adopted GASB Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and
Liabilities, in the current year. As a result, the effect on fiscal year 2012 is as follows:

2012 Previously
Presented Restatement 2012 Restated

Bond issuance costs 2,456,501$   (821,371)$   1,635,130$
Deferred outflows of resources -   867,917   867,917
Deferred inflows of resources -   90,548   90,548
Interest on capital assets - Related debt 5,088,539   53,523   5,142,062
Net position, net investment in capital assets 153,161,794   (44,002)   153,117,792

*The restatement amount for the net position, net investment in capital assets amount includes
the income affect of the additional interest on capital assets - related debt.  The amount shown
above includes the beginning of year restatement of $9,521 less the additional interest on capital
assets - related debt of $53,523.

12. Subsequent Event

In August 2013, the University’s Board of Trustees approved a merger between the Urban
Institute of Contemporary Art, located in Grand Rapids and Kendall College of Art and Design.
The merger results in an increase of $5.4 million in the University’s net position.